
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact James Clapson – Tel: 01303 853764 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication: 27.2.23 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 7 March 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: Councillors Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 
Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press 
and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 
papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the 
Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although 
unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not 
enter the council chamber. 
 
Please note there are 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
3.   2022-23 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

 
 This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the third 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 7 March 2023 

quarter of the year covering 1st October 2022 – 31st December 2022. The 
report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key 
performance indicators arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action 
Plan.  
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2022-23 and reported 
to CLT and Members quarterly.  
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/96 

 
 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  22nd March 2022 
Status:  Non-Key Decision   
Director: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director: 

Governance and Law  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
third quarter of the year covering 1st October 2022 – 31st December 2022. The 
report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key 
performance indicators arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action Plan.  
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2022-23 and reported to CLT 
and Members quarterly.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (Cabinet only): 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

corporate service ambitions to ensure progress and improvement is 
maintained. 

b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 
the results are used to identify where things are working well and where there 
are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/96. 
2. To note the performance information for Quarter 3 2022-23 in Appendix 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on: 
27 February 2023 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

1.      QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23   
 
1.1.1  The Council’s corporate plan ‘Creating Tomorrow Together’ 2021-30 was 

adopted by Full Council on 24th February 2021 (Report ref: A/20/10).  
 
1.1.2 The Corporate Plan is built on 4 key service ambitions and 6 guiding 

principles. Each service ambition has a number of priority areas identified 
within it; these priorities will be the focus of Council activity over the remaining 
period of the three years from 2021 to 2024. The service ambitions are set out 
below:  

 
Service Ambitions  

 Positive Community Leadership  

 A Thriving Environment  

 A Vibrant Economy  

 Quality Homes and Infrastructure  

 

1.1.3  The Plan also adopted 6 Guiding Principles, which would apply to the 
approach taken by the Council in undertaking its duties and these were: 
Sustainable Recovery; Locally Distinctive; Greener Folkestone & Hythe; 
Transparent, Stable, Accountable & Accessible; Working Effectively with 
Partners and Continuous Improvement. 

 
1.1.4  To support the council in delivering against its priorities documented in the 

corporate plan, a detailed action plan covering a three-year period to 2024 
and supporting KPIs for the current financial year was adopted by Cabinet 
on 20th October 2021 (Report ref: C/21/40). 

 
1.1.5 The Quarterly Performance Report (Appendix 1) has been produced to 

summarise the Council’s performance for Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st 
December 2022). 

 
1.1.6  Quarterly Performance Reports enable Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

Subcommittee, Cabinet, other Memb
[...]
le long-term accommodation and support services for 
them. 

 
2.5  Transparent, Stable, Accountable & Accessible 
 
2.5.1 In Quarter 3, a further 615 new customers registered for the My Account 

service equating to an additional 1.18% take up when compared to 
residential properties. Since the launch of the service in August 2020, over 
35,115 customers have registered equating to 67.61% take up so far, 
helping residents to access a range of council information and services 
online. 

To monitor 
 
2.5.2 The number of Freedom of Information (FOI)/ Environmental Information 

Requests (EIR) and Subject Access Requests (SARs) being responded to 
within statutory timeframes have fallen below target during the quarter due 
to the resignation of one Case Officer, and the subsequent appointment of 
another case officer into the Information Governance Specialist role has 
impacted on request turnaround times. A new Case Officer has since been 
appointed at the end of November 2022 and this additional resource will 
help to ensure future performance will continue to improve to the required 
standard. 
 

2.5.3 The percentage of data breaches assessed in time was under target as a 
result of some cases not being reported to the Information Governance 
Specialist through the correct channels and the reporter/officers not 
assisting investigations within the required timeframe. The issues have 
been raised with managers, and a council-wide email sent out to reiterate 
that all Council officers hold responsibility for assisting the Information 
Governance Team with investigating data breaches. During this period, a 

Page 11



 

new specialist has also been appointed from the Case Management team 
with training taking place that will help with improving overall resilience in 
the assessment breaches. 
 

2.5.4 The percentage of data breaches assessed to decide if it is reportable to 
the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) was under target during 
Quarter 3 as a result
[...]
tegy has been created to support the corporate plan and achievement 
of associated KPIs. 

Page 12



 

 
4.3 Finance Officer’s Comments (LK) -There are no financial implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
4.4 Climate Change (AT) – No direct implications arising from this report. The 

report provides an update on the Council’s performance covering 1st 
October 2022 – 31st December 2022. The report does not propose new 
projects, policies or strategies but provides an update on actions that are 
already in progress. Some of the environmental projects that the council is 
currently undertaking are summarised in the report in Section 2.2 ‘A 
Thriving Environment’ and in Appendix 1, Section 02 ‘A Thriving 
Environment’. 

 
4.5 Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) - Equality Impact 

Assessments (EIAs) are systematically carried out for any services, 
projects or other schemes that have the potential to impact on communities 
and / or staff on the grounds of particular protected characteristics or socio-
economic disadvantage. Over the course of the year, performance against 
some indicators might potentially have equality and social inclusion 
implications, if performance is not at an acceptable level. These will be 
highlighted as necessary in the corporate performance reporting, along with 
details of the steps that will be taken to address these. 

 
4.6 Communications Comments (KA) - The communications team will use 

these KPIs as appropriate in their promotion of council services.  
 
 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting. 

 
Gavin Edwards – Performance and Improvement Specialist  
Tel: 01303 85 3436 
Email: gavin.edwards@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Quarter 3 2022/23 Key Performance Indi
[...]
 themes of the council, including the key role 
we are playing in leading the district's recovery from the coronavirus pandemic over 
the first three years from 2021 to 2024. 

The name of our corporate plan was inspired by the excellent relationships and 
networks which the council already has - and will continue to build on for the benefit of 
residents. It also alludes to the recovery work already being undertaken. 

The plan was subject to public consultation in late 2020 and incorporates the key 
points raised during the consultation period to ensure it reflects the needs and 
ambitions of our residents, businesses and key stakeholders across the district.  

The plan is focused on four service ambitions which are priority areas of action that 
relate to the key services that the council plans, delivers and commissions and six 
guiding principles that guide everything that we do (see summary image).  

The adopted service priority actions as part of the plan have been further developed 
into a corporate action plan, with progress against the plan itself monitored annually, 
and the plan will be comprehensively reviewed in 2024 to ensure it remains 
appropriate for the district.  

A copy of our corporate plan can be found here: Creating Tomorrow Together – 
Corporate Plan 2021-30 

The following sections set out our performance against the four Corporate Plan service 
ambitions for quarter 3 of 2022/23 (October to December 2022), using a simple ‘red’, 
‘amber’, ‘green’ rating. They also show the detailed performance figures behind the 
rating. For comparison, the figures for last year, and for the third quarter of the 2022/23 
monitoring year, are also provided.

P
age 18

https://folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3387/Creating-Tomorrow-Together-Corporate-Plan-2021-2030/pdf/FH_Corporate_plan_V10.pdf?m=637516569053470000
https://folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3387/Creating-Tomorrow-Together-Corporate-Plan-2021-2030/pdf/FH_Corporate_plan_V10.pdf?m=637516569053470000


[...]
 18 in early September 2022. We continue to work with our partners to find suitable long-term 
accommodation and support services for them.

Average number of households in Bed and Breakfast 
Accommodation 3 2 3 5 0 X

Aim to minimise (off target). This has increased, on average, by 2 over the quarter.  Ideally, the council would 
like to see no households placed in B&B accommodation. However, many rough sleepers are housed in B&B 
as a temporary measure. The Housing Options team are working to enable these clients to move into suitable 
long-term accommodation in the district.

Average number of households in Temporary 
Accommodation 27 27 26 27 <35 ✓

Aim to minimise (on target). This has increased, on average, by 1 over the quarter. However, we remain within 
target (35 or fewer). The aim is to enable households to move into suitable long-term homes, rather than 
temporary accommodation, and the Housing Options team continue to work towards this.

Long-term Empty Homes brought back into use 17 9 5 15 70 

(Annual) X

Aim to maximise (off target). 15 long-term empty homes were brought back into use in the last quarter in 
Folkestone and Hythe with 29 completed for the year-to-date. Although not yet meeting target, several ‘no-use 
empty loan units’ are still in the pipeline for completion this year. Progress has been slow for a number of 
reasons including contractor availability, landlord finances and price rises in materials.

Affordable homes delivered by the Council and its 
partners 11 33 10 38 80 

(Annual) ✓

Aim to maximise (on target). 38 affordable homes were delivered in the last quarter in Shorncliffe, Sellindge 
and Folkestone bringing the total for the year-to-date to 81 (exceeding target). This is an overall improvement 
on 2021-22 which saw 44 delivered in total, with many projects brought forward to this year.

P
age 30



04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure 

Description Q3 2021-22 
 Comparison

Q1 Actual 
2022-23

Q2 Actual 
2022-23

Q3 Actual 

[...]
e to the resignation of one Case Officer and the 
subsequent appointment of another Case Officer into the Information Governance Specialist’s role has 
impacted on request turnaround times during the quarter, particularly in the month of November. A new Case 
Officer since been appointed at the end of November 2022 and this additional resource will help to ensure 
future performance will continue to improve to the required standard.

Percentage of data breaches assessed within 72 
hours to decide if it is reportable to the ICO. 100% 88.89% 83.3% 53.8% 100% 

(Monthly) X

The percentage of data breaches assessed in time was under target during Quarter 3 as a result of some 
cases not being reported to the IG Specialist through the correct channels and the reporter/officers not 
assisting investigations within the required timeframe. The issues have been raised with managers, and a 
council-wide email sent out to reiterate that all Council officers hold responsibility for assisting the Information 
Governance Team with investigating data breaches. During this period, a new Specialist has also been 
appointed from the Case Management team with training taking place that will help with improving overall 
resilience in the assessment breaches moving forwards.

Percentage of reportable data breaches that were 
submitted to the ICO within 72 hours. 100% - 50% 0% 100% 

(Monthly) X

In Quarter 3, there was only one case that was required to be submitted to the Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO). This was passed to the Information Governance Specialist later than the 72-hour period to be 
assessed. Further training on the correct procedure for reporting breaches was swiftly undertaken to reduce 
the risk of any future reporting errors.

P
age 35



Register for ‘My Account’ - The easy way to access Council 
information: 

• Pay your council tax and view your previous council tax 
bills  

• Find your bin collection day 

• See planning applications within a 500m radius of your 
registered property 

• Report missed bins and dog fouling  

• View a history of your council tax reductions and housing 
benefits  

• View details of your local councillors….. and more!  

To register and go find out more information about ‘My 
Account’ please visit: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
myaccountinfo 

It’s clear, simple and fast and is also available on your tablet 
and mobile.

Online anytime at www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

Website: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
Facebook: FolkestoneandHytheDC 
Twitter: @fstonehythedc 
Instagram: @folkestonehythedc 

P
age 36

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 2022-23 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - 2022-23 Q3 KPI Report - Final
	Your Cabinet Members
	Your District - An Overview
	Introduction
	01 Positive Community Leadership
	01 Positive Community Leadership
	02 A Thriving Environment
	02 A Thriving Environment
	02 A Thriving Environment
	02 A Thriving Environment
	02 A Thriving Environment
	03 A Vibrant Economy
	03 A Vibrant Economy
	03 A Vibrant Economy
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	Transparent, Stable, Accountable and Accessible
	Transparent, Stable, Accountable and Accessible





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone. 
  
Date Tuesday, 7 March 2023. 
  
Present Councillors Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 

Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob. 
  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  James Clapson (Case Officer (Committee)), Gavin 

Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Jonathan Hicks (Performance Specialist (Business Insight 
Manager)), Lydia Morrison (Interim S151 Officer) and 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services). 

  
Others Present: Councillor David Monk. 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. 2022-23 Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 
Mr Edwards introduced the report that provided an update on the Council’s 
performance for the third quarter of the year covering 1 October 2022 to 31 
December 2022.  The report enabled the Council to assess progress against 
the approved key performance indicators arising from the Council’s new 
Corporate Action Plan.  Mr Edwards and Mr Hicks then responded to questions 
from the Sub-Committee. 
 
During consideration of the item the following points were noted: 

 Members were concerned that there were still delays in reporting 
data breaches to the Information Commissioner’s Officer. 

 For the week commencing 27 February 2023 there were five 
homeless individuals. 

 The potential for falling leaves to impact on the Council’s ability to 
keep the streets fee of litter could have been foreseen. 

 The Economic Development team should engage with more 
businesses to get a wider range of input into the policy framework. 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 7 March 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

 It was good that the program to install electric charging points in 
car parks was almost complete. 

 The clearance of fly tipping within a day of reporting was very 
good. 

 The low-cost home ownership target was expected to be met by 
the end of the year. 

 It would be good if the Council aimed to determine all planning 
applications within the statutory period; however, a KPI must be 
attainable, and the time taken to determine an application was not 
always within the Council’s control.  

 Currently recycling rates included garden waste when they were 
reported.  It would be more meaningful to report the rates without 
garden waste, as this figure would not be influenced by changes 
in seasonal garden waste collections. 

 The Council used bed and breakfast accommodation to help 
house rough sleepers temporarily.  Currently there were five 
households in B&B accommodation. 

 Members offered thanks for the report, the inclusion of 
background information provided context and answered many of 
the questions that would have been raised at the Sub-Committee 
meeting. 

 
 
Proposed by Councillor McConville 
Seconded by Councillor Gane; and  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Sub-Committee note report C/22/96 and the performance information 
for 2022-23 quarter three in appendix 1.  
 
That the Sub-Committee recommend Cabinet requests a briefing note to give 
assurance that improvements are taking place regarding the reporting of data 
breaches.  The briefing note should detail the type of training offered, which 
departments would receive the training, and whether the training would be given 
by an internal or external provider. 
  
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 


